certain leased property held under finance leases that do not
transfer ownership and a corresponding allowance for impair-
ment loss on leased property, which is included in long-term
liabilities — other.

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception
was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No.13, “Accounting Standard for Lease
Transactions,” requires that all finance lease transactions be
capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in
the consolidated balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement
No.13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased
property to any lessee whose lease inception was before March
31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating lease
transactions if certain “as if capitalized” information is disclosed
in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. The
Company applied ASBJ Statement No.13 effective April 1, 2008
and accounted for such leases as operating lease transactions.
Pro forma information regarding leased property whose lease
inception was before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2014
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥286,194 ¥1,808 ¥472 ¥288,474
Accumulated
  depreciation 141,312 1,277 357 142,946
Accumulated
  impairment loss 6,242 9 4 6,255

Net leased property ¥138,640 ¥  522 ¥111 ¥139,273

Millions of Yen

2013
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥294,692 ¥1,896 ¥536 ¥297,124
Accumulated
  depreciation 134,990 1,186 359 136,535
Accumulated
  impairment loss 5,964 9 6 5,979

Net leased property ¥153,738 ¥  701 ¥171 ¥154,610

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2014
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost $2,778,582 $17,553 $4,583 $2,800,718
Accumulated
  depreciation 1,371,961 12,398 3,466 1,387,825
Accumulated
  impairment loss 60,602 87 39 60,728

Net leased property $1,346,019 $ 5,068 $1,078 $1,352,165

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2014 and 2013
were as follows:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2014 2013 2014
Due within one year ¥ 17,660 ¥ 17,989 $  171,456
Due after one year 147,985 165,138 1,436,748

Total ¥165,645 ¥183,127 $1,608,204

The allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥3,938
million ($38,233 thousand), ¥4,239 million and ¥4,572 million as
of March 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively, is not included
in the obligations under finance leases.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information
under finance leases:

Millions of Yen